

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL GEDDES AND KARI GEDDES,
INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PARENTS AND GUARDIANS OF
ANDREW GEDDES, A MINOR CHILD, PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED STAFFING ALLIANCE
EMPLOYEE MEDICAL PLAN, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

GREGORY F. JACOB
Solicitor of Labor

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER
Associate Solicitor

ELIZABETH HOPKINS
*Counsel for Appellate and
Special Litigation*

MEGAN E. GUENTHER
*Attorney
Department of Labor
Washington, D.C. 20210*

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Statement 1

Discussion 7

 A. If interpreted as petitioners suggest, the decision below would be erroneous and create a circuit conflict 9

 B. Under another possible interpretation, the decision below would be limited to its facts 15

 C. The question presented does not warrant plenary review at this time 18

 D. The petition should be held pending the decision in *Metlife v. Glenn* 21

Conclusion 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Abatie v. Alta Health & Life Ins. Co., 458 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006) 21

Baker v. Big Star Div. of the Grand Union Co., 893 F.2d 288 (11th Cir. 1989) 14, 15

Bouboulis v. Transport Workers Union of Am., 442 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2006) 14

Briscoe v. Fine, 444 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2006) 14

Brown v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield, 898 F.2d 1556 (11th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1040 (1991) ... 14

Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch, 489 U.S. 101 (1989) 2, 3, 10, 18

Gilbertson v. Allied Signal Inc., 328 F.3d 625 (10th Cir. 2003) 15, 18, 19, 21

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Kirwan v. Marriott Corp.</i> , 10 F.3d 784 (11th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Madden v. ITT Long Term Disability Plan for Salaried Employees</i> , 914 F.2d 1279 (9th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1087 (1991)	15
<i>Rodriguez-Abreu v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</i> , 986 F.2d 580 (1st Cir. 1993)	13, 15
<i>Sanford v. Harvard Indus.</i> , 262 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2001)	13, 14
<i>Shane v. Albertson’s Inc.</i> , 504 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2007)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925)	18
<i>Wisniewski v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 901 (1957)	19

Statutes, regulations and rule:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	1
29 U.S.C. 1001(b)	2
29 U.S.C. 1002(21)(A)	2, 13
29 U.S.C. 1002(21)(A)(iii)	2
29 U.S.C. 1102(a)(1)	2
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(A)	2, 13
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(B)	2, 13
29 U.S.C. 1105(c)(1)	13
29 U.S.C. 1105(c)(1)(B)	2, 12
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(1)(B)	2, 5
29 U.S.C. 1133	19

Regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
29 C.F.R.:	
Section 2560.503-1(g)	20
Section 2560-503-1(g)(1) (2000)	20
Section 2560.503-1(h)	20
Section 2560.503-1(h)(3)(ii)	20
Section 2560.503-1(j)	20
Sup. Ct. R. 10	18
Miscellaneous:	
66 Fed. Reg. 35,886 (2001)	20
Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1959)	11, 12
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2007)	11, 12
3 Austin W. Scott & William F. Fratcher, <i>The Law of Trusts</i> (4th ed. 1988)	11
